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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0840 
Address 95 Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  2041 
Proposal The proposal seeks approval for the demolition of the existing 

dwelling and construction of a new three storey dwelling upon land 
identified as Lot 1 in DP 215750.  

Date of Lodgement 08 October 2022 
Applicant Minto Planning Services Pty Ltd 
Owner Mr Joseph Macri 
Number of Submissions Initial: 3 
Value of works $850,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues FSR Breach 
Landscape Breach 
Site Coverage Breach 
Heritage 
Submissions 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of the 
existing dwelling and construction of a new three storey dwelling upon land identified as Lot 
1 in DP 215750 at 95 Louisa Road Birchgrove. The application was notified to surrounding 
properties and 3 submissions were received in response to the initial notification being 2 in 
objection and 1 in support. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• variation to prescribed development standards 
 
A Clause 4.6 exception was submitted to Council to vary the floor space ratio, site coverage 
and landscaped area development standards. The non-compliances are acceptable given 
that the proposal generally complies with the aims and objectives of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 and the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. The proposal 
is considered acceptable and recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposed development entails the following. 
 

• Demolition of all existing structures on the site 
• Construction of a new multi-level, 3 storey dwelling where the third level is set back 

from Louisa Road. 
• South facing balconies and a north facing roof top terrace to Louisa Road on the third 

level. 
• Carport for one vehicle, bin store and entrance from Louisa Road (street level) 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Louisa Road, with the nearest cross 
streets being Rose Street to the west and Numa Street to the east. The site consists of 1 
allotment and is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of approximately 88.5sqm 
and is legally described as Lot 1 in DP 215750, 95 Louisa Road BIRCHGROVE  NSW  
2041. 
 
The site has a frontage to Louisa Road of approximately 5.81 metres. 
 
The site supports an existing two storey dwelling covering 100% of the site. Unlike most 
allotments on Louisa Road this site is land locked to the side and rear boundaries. The 
adjoining properties support detached and attached single, double and multi-level dwellings 
due to the topography of the sites falling towards Sydney Harbour, some dwellings are 
upwards of 4 levels. 
 
The property is located within a conservation area. The nearest Heritage Item is located to 
the west of the site at No. 85 Louisa Road. 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site  
 
95 Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
OC/2007/118/ Occupation Certificate Issued 25/10/2004 
M/2004/219 Modification of development consent 

D/2002/915 which approved alterations 
and additions including new external 
cladding at ground and first floors and 
demolition of front room to 
accommodate new carport. 
Modification involves the relocation of 
part of the ground floor east facing wall 
and the first floor east facing wall onto 
the boundary. 

Approved 23/02/2005 

CC/2004/337 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling involving new external 
cladding at ground and first floor level 
and demolition of the front room of the 
dwelling to accommodate a new 
carport to the Louisa Road elevation. 

Issued  
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M/2004/5 s96(1a) Modification to development 
consent D/2002/915 for alterations and 
additions including new external 
cladding at ground and first floors, 
demolition of front room to 
accommodate new carport. 
Modifications include external changes 
to window openings, the height of 
fencing and wall to northern section of 
first floor balcony. 

Approved 14/05/2004 

D/2002/915 Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling involving new external 
cladding at ground and first floor level 
and demolition of the front room of the 
dwelling to accommodate a new 
carport to the Louisa Road elevation. 

Approved 06/08/2003 

D/2000/645 Alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling at ground and first floor level. 

Approved 19/03/2001 

DA/1990/793 Building Application (New Dwelling) Approved 27/06/1991 
 
Surrounding properties 
 
93 Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
MOD/2022/0474 Latest Modification 

Modification to D/2018/25 including 
(but not limited to) changes to building 
footprint, internal layout, 
balcony/deck/roof terrace, screening, 
balustrades, fenestration, removal of lift 
over run; materials, colours and 
finishes also amended. 

Under Assessment 

D/2018/25 Demolition of existing dwelling and 
associated structures and remediation 
of site. Construction of a new dwelling 
with basement parking provided with a 
car lift, landscaping and pool. 

Approved 04/12/2018 

 
97 Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
BA/1993/529 Development Application to Strata 

Scheme 
Approved 30/11/1993 

BA/1992/501 Development Application to Strata 
Scheme 

Approved 29/09/1992 

 
99 & 99A Louisa Road 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2022/0120 Alterations and additions to the existing 

dwelling, new garage with car stacker, 
swimming pool and roof terrace, and 
associated works at 99 Louisa Road 

Deferred Commencement 
08/11/2022 (LPP) 
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4(b) Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
07/12/2022 Further information request to justify full demolition of existing dwelling 

and planning and heritage anomalies 
07/02/2023 Response provided by applicant addressing request from 7/12/2022 
21/02/2023 Correspondence with applicant to amend setback of proposed third 

floor from the Louisa Road elevation – required to meet planning and 
heritage concerns 

02/03/2023 Applicant responds with amendments as discussed. The amended 
plans are the subject of this assessment report 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021  

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out 
of any development on land unless: 
 
“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state 
(or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed 
to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 
 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 
BASIX) 2004  

 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 

2021 
 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is located within the foreshores and waterways area, but is not a Strategic Foreshore 
site or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims 
of the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 
5(a)(iv) Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022)  

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Section 2.7 – Demolition requires development consent  
• Section 4.3C – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor space ratio 
• Section 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Section 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
• Section 6.1 – Acid sulfate soils  
• Section 6.3 – Stormwater management 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned LR1 under the IWLEP 2022. The IWLEP 2022 defines the development as: 
 
“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling.” 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the LR1 zone. 
 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non compliance Complies 
Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 
1:1 or 90.6 sqm  

1.3:1 or 117 sqm 26.4 sqm or 29% No 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible: 
15% or 13.95sqm 

 

0% or 0 sqm 13.95 sqm or 100% No 
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Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible: 
60% or 54.36 sqm 
 

98% or 88.8 sqm 34.4 sqm or 63% No 

 
Note: There is currently no existing or proposed landscaping that could be included in the area 
calculation of Landscaped Area. Therefore, there is no reduction of landscaped compared to 
the existing setting. 
 
Note: The existing dwelling and the proposed dwelling covers 100% of the site. Therefore, 
there is no increase of site coverage compared to the existing setting. 
 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Section 
Clause 4.4 of the IWLEP 2022 by 29% (26.4sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposed development density is reflective of dwellings within this locality and 
where it is considered normal for dwellings to have an FSR which either meets or 
exceeds the current maximum requirements Clause 4.4 of the LEP. The proposal 
involves a minor increase from the existing GFA of 95.6m2 to 117.2m2 and is 
consistent with the objectives of the zone adding a modest 21.5sqm. 
 

• The proposed development is compatible with the scale and character of the 
surrounding residential development. The proposal will not result in any unreasonable 
amenity impacts upon adjoining properties and based upon the accompanying 
Heritage Impact Statement will not result in any unreasonable heritage impacts. 
 

• The proposed development pursuant to Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the LEP is in my opinion 
in the public interest because it is compliant with both the zone objectives and the 
objectives of the particular standard. 
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The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1- General Residential Zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community. 
• The proposal contributes to providing for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• The proposal provides additional floor area so as to improve opportunities to work from 

home. 
• The proposal is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• The proposal protects the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 

It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with Section 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The density of the proposal reflects its adjoining context and locality, considering the 
lot size is significantly smaller than other lots within the locale. 

• The proposal is an appropriate transition between development of different densities 
• The proposal minimises adverse impacts on the locality  

 
Clause 4.3C(3)(a) – Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 and Clause 
4.3C(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• The proposal will not result in the reduction of the existing landscaped area of 
the site and does not require the removal of any vegetation from the site. 
 

• The proposed new dwelling will result in minimal environmental impacts on both 
the natural and built environments. 

 
• The proposal is consistent with the surrounding general residential 

environment and heritage conservation area as detailed in the Heritage Impact 
Statement prepared by John Oultram Heritage & Design. 
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• The proposed site coverage is 98% and which exceeds the requirements of 

subclause 3(b). It is noted that the existing site coverage is 95.5%. The existing 
and proposed site coverage is considered to be reflective of the small nature 
of the existing site and which necessitates a high site coverage in order to 
accommodate an appropriately sized dwelling. 

 
• The proposed landscape area of 17.88% whilst not strictly meeting the 

requirements of subclause (4)(b) and (c) is considered to satisfy the objectives 
of Clause 4.3C and will provide for landscaping which contributes the character 
of the area and which will enhance the amenity of future occupants of the site.  

 
• It is considered that strict compliance would prevent the orderly and economic 

development of the land in accordance with Objective 1.3(c) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the landscape 
area and sire coverage development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the 
case, and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R1- General Residential Zone, in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the 
IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 

• The proposal provides for the housing needs of the community. 
• The proposal contributes to providing for a variety of housing types and densities. 
• The proposal provides additional floor area so as to improve opportunities to work from 

home. 
• The proposal is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 

surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
• The landscape area provides for adequate amenity for residents of the site and is 

comparable with adjoining development. 
• The proposal protects the amenity of existing and future residents and the 

neighbourhood. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standard, in accordance 
with Section 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the IWLEP 2022 for the following reasons: 
 

• The site would continue to provide a landscaped setting by way of planter boxes to 
soften the development to the streetscape and provide landscaping to terraces areas  

• The proposal maintains the existing percentage of site coverage for the constrained 
small block in comparison to adjoining allotments. 

• The proposal maintains the character of the neighbourhood and is consistent with 
adjoining development 

• The proposal maintains a reasonable level of private open space for occupants of the 
development by way of roof terrace and balconies with city skyline views. 
 

The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Section 4.6(3)(b) of the IWLEP 2022. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from Floor Space Ratio, Landscaped Area and Site 
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Coverage development standards and it is recommended the Section 4.6 exception be 
granted. 
 
Section 5.10 – Heritage conservation 
 
The application was referred to Councils Heritage Officer twice who concluded initially that the 
applicant needed to justify the proposed demolition of the modern building and why it could 
not be reconfigured. In addition, the proposed third level was not supported.  After the 
submission of additional information, the demolition of the existing dwelling is now accepted, 
however concerns continued to revolve around the presentation of the street fronting terrace 
and planter. To reduce the scale of the proposed third level which is setback from the Louisa 
Road elevation by 6.5m, the covered roof hood over the terrace entrance and third level stair 
was removed and a skillion roof was added over the stair to minimise visual impact when 
viewed from a south westerly direction from Louisa Road (Figure 2). 
 
It is considered that the proposed development does present as a double storey and the RL 
of the third level is less than that approved at 93 Louisa Road. As a contemporary new infill 
development, the proposal is complementary to the architectural typology of dwellings on the 
southern side of Louisa Road. As such the proposal is considered to have no adverse impact 
on the HCA having regard to the provisions of Cl 5.10 of IWLEP 2022. 
 

  
Figure 1 – Roof over terrace walkway Figure 2 – Roof removed and reduced 
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
N/A 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
LDCP2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes  
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes  
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes   
C1.2 Demolition Yes   
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C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes   
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes  
C1.8 Contamination Yes  
C1.11 Parking Yes   
C1.12 Landscaping Yes   
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood 
Louisa Road Sub Area – Section C2.2.2.6(a). 

Yes  

  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes   
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes  
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes  
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes  
C3.6 Fences  Yes   
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes  
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes  
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes  
C3.10 Views  Yes  
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes   
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes   
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes   
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes  
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes  
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes  
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With 
Development Applications  

Yes   

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes   
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes   
E1.2 Water Management  Yes  
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes  
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes   
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes   
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes   
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
 
See Section 5.10 of IWLEP 2022.  
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C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
It is considered that the proposed development satisfies the objectives of the clause regarding 
the breaches of the side, front and rear setbacks for the constrained site. The proposed zero 
side setbacks are characteristic of development within the locale and can be supported. 
 
The building line zone (BLZ) breach to the eastern boundary is unchanged to the first two 
levels as the development proposed is relying on the existing zero setback of these two levels. 
The uncharacteristic built form of a single storey double garage to the east of the site at No. 
97 Louisa Road exacerbates any BLZ breach for development on the subject site, however its 
orientation results in minimal overshadowing and satisfies the objective of the clause. 
 
C3.9 Solar Access  
 
The additional shadow cast by the proposed development, whilst impacting the skylights of 
the lower residence off Snails Bay at 1/97 Louisa Road, still maintains solar access to most if 
not all the skylights between 9am and 11am on June 21 at winter solstice and therefore 
satisfies the controls and objectives satisfies the objectives of this Part of LDCP 2013. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
The proposal maintains existing setbacks along the southern boundary which already contain 
balconies that are orientated to the south the maximise water views. Having regard to the 
existing development and the provision of balconies, it is considered that the new development 
would not result in an increased privacy impact to neighbouring development.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties.  
 

• Three (3) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. 1 in support 
and 2 in objection 

 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Privacy implications from the new development  
- Overshadowing 
- Breaches of FSR, Landscaped Area, Site Coverage development standards 
- Bulk, scale & character of the development/streetscape presentation/impact to 

heritage conservation area 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
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Issue:  The proposed development will be built right to the boundary line with no allowance for 
water lookout which was one of the significant requirements of my recent development 
application. I find this offensive that this water lookout impost was imposed on me and not to 
my neighbors (sic). 
 
Comment:  Water lookout views are not impacted to rear balconies or the roof top terrace from 
93 Louisa Road by the proposed development at 95 Louisa Road.  
 
It is also noted that windows W11, W12 and W13 of 93 Louisa Road as approved are located 
less than 900mm of the boundary and are therefore nonoperative and service bathroom and 
are secondary glazing elements to bedrooms 2 and 3 which maintain their primary views via 
north facing and south facing bedroom windows which are unaffected by the proposal.    
 
With regard to public views along the side of houses there are some areas of Louisa Road 
where this is a feature of the dwellings, however this is not true of this part of Louisa Road, 
where nil setbacks are common. Given the extremely small size of the lot, imposing such a 
requirement would be a significant constraint on the site. 
 
Issue: Lack of privacy as a result of two significant terraces on level 3 fronting both Louisa 
Road and the water means that the owners of No 95 would be able to directly look into my 
home and backyard and my privacy. 
 
Comment: the front terrace poses no immediate overlooking issues to the adjacent dwelling 
as that neighbouring front elevation is a front portico and basement vehicular access, and, 
also, as there is sufficient buffer of a planter box on this level on the proposed terrace. 
 
In regard to the rear third floor terrace , which is only accessible via the bedroom, the finished 
floor level of this terrace is just under that of the approved roof terrace to the rear of 93 Louisa 
Road. Proposed glass balustrading at a nominal height of 1.2m is proposed to ensure 
sufficient view sharing. There is a reasonable expectation of view sharing along the Southern 
side of Louisa Road as these properties benefit from uninterrupted easterly city skyline views 
and the Harbour Bridge. (see figure 1) 
 
Issue: Rooftop level appears to be missing RL. Additionally, there should be no access to the 
rooftop level as a trafficable area. 
 
Comment: The RL (18.05) Is located on the elevations. No roof terrace is proposed. 
 

 
Figure 1 – north westerly montage of proposed 95 and under construction 93 Louisa Roads 
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Issue: Likely Unreasonable Additional Overshadowing / Inadequate Shadow Information 
 
Comment: 1/97 Louisa Road provided an objection relating to overshadowing to skylights to 
the roof of their property that will have an increase portion of shadowing by the development 
at 12pm on June 21 (Winter Solstice). Due to the dwelling’s orientation and elevation at Snails 
Bay the skylights will be impacted by development from the higher side of Louisa Road. It is 
referenced under Clause C3.9 C5 that habitable rooms should have access to natural daylight 
regardless of the provision of skylights. While all efforts are taken to protect solar access, it is 
considered that in this instance the proposed development maintains solar access to the 
subject skylights between 9am and 11am at winter solstice and therefore can be considered 
to meet the requirements of the prescribed control.  
 
Issue: Landscaping 
 
Comment: The remnant landscaping located on the rear northern boundary wall off the 
courtyard to 1/97 Louisa Road and the eastern boundary side access stairs servicing 97 and 
1/97 Louisa Road (pictured below) isn’t considered significant and does not meet the definition 
of landscaping under the IWLEP 2022. Notwithstanding it is unclear if this vegetation relies on 
the wall at 95 Louisa Road for support, and if so, could not be feasibly maintained with 
retention unlikely, given the construction impacts on such a small site.   
 

      
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Heritage 
- Development Engineers 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $8500.00 would be required for the 
development under Former Leichhardt Contributions Plan 2020.  A condition requiring that 
contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Section 4.6 of the Inner West 

Local Environmental Plan 2022. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is satisfied that compliance 
with the floor space ratio and landscaping and site coverage standards is unnecessary 
in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variation. The proposed development will be in the public interest because 
the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone 
in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2022/0840 
for the demolition of the existing dwelling and construction of a new three storey 
dwelling upon land identified as Lot 1 in DP 215750 at 95 Louisa Road, BIRCHGROVE 
subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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